Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 076)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting of South Sea Petroleum Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at 11:00 a.m. on 17 February 2011 at Unit 1, G/F., The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution which will be proposed as a special resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT

(a) By inserting the following definitions in the Article 2:

"Corporate Communication" shall mean any document issued or to be issued by the Company for the information or action of holders of any of its securities, including but not limited to: (a) the directors' report, its annual accounts together with a copy of the auditor's report, where applicable, its summary financial report; (b) the interim report and, where applicable, its summary interim report; (c) a notice of meeting; (d) a listing document; (e) a circular; and (f) a proxy form, within the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules;

"Electronic Means" includes sending or otherwise making available to the intended recipients of the communication in the electronic format;

"Listing Rules" means Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

(b) By deleting the existing Article 132 in its entirety and replacing therewith the following as new Article 132:

Except as otherwise provided in these Articles, any Corporate Communication and any notices or other documents (including a share certificate) may be served by the Company on any Member either personally or by sending it through the post in a prepaid letter

addressed to such Member at his registered address as appearing in the Register or, to the extent permitted by the Companies Ordinance and the Listing Rules, by Electronic Means by transmitting it to any electronic number or address or website supplied by the Member to the Company or by placing it on the Company's website provided that the Company has obtained either (a) the Member's prior express positive confirmation in writing or (b) the Member's deemed consent, in the manner specified by the Companies Ordnance and the Listing Rules, to receive or otherwise have made available to him notices and documents to be given or issued to him by the Company by such Electronic Means, or (in the case of notice) by advertisement published in the manner prescribed under the Companies Ordinance and the Listing Rules. In the case of joint holders of a share, all notices shall be given to that holder for the time being whose name stands first in the Register and notice so given shall be sufficient notice to all the joint holders."

By Order of the Board
Vivian Lam
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 7 January 2011

Notes:

- (i) A member entitled to attend and vote at the above Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy needs not be a member of the Company.
- (ii) Where there are joint holders of any share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote at the Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the Register of Members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (iii) The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be lodged with the Company's Share Registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 46/F., Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors comprises of Mr. Zhou Ling, Ms. Lee Sin Pyung and Ms. Zhang Xue being executive directors, Mr. Lu Ren Jie, Mr. Chai Woon Chew and Mr. Ho Choi Chiu being independent non-executive directors.